



***EB RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP, INC. AND AFFILIATE***

***REPORT ON AUDIT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION***

***FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021***

---



Connected  
to your business  
goals  
success

*EB RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP, INC. AND AFFILIATE*

**REPORT ON AUDIT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**Audited Consolidated Financial Statements:**

Independent Auditors' Report on Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Information .....	1
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.....	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities.....	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses .....	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements .....	7

**Supplementary Information:**

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position.....	16
Consolidating Statement of Activities .....	17



**CERINI**  
*&* **LLP**  
**ASSOCIATES**  
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of  
EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate  
244 Madison Avenue, Suite 104  
New York, New York 10016

### *Opinion*

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued.

## *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about EB Research Partnership, Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Corin & Associates LLP*

September 14, 2022  
Bohemia, New York

*EB RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP, INC. AND AFFILIATE*

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2021**

<b>ASSETS</b>	
<b>Current Assets:</b>	
Cash and cash equivalents.....	\$ 8,083,338
Contributions receivable.....	1,738,167
Other assets.....	156,432
	156,432
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>	9,977,937
Investments.....	8,247,984
Notes receivable.....	2,577,000
Contributions receivable, net.....	57,910
Fixed Assets, net.....	2,656
Trademarks.....	15,231
Interest in net assets of affiliate.....	-
	-
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	\$ 20,878,718
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>	
Accounts payable.....	\$ 53,463
Grants payable.....	2,256,340
Other liabilities.....	10,396
	10,396
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	2,320,199
<b>Net Assets:</b>	
Without donor restrictions.....	17,417,275
With donor restrictions.....	1,141,244
	1,141,244
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	18,558,519
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	\$ 20,878,718

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE:</b>			
Contributions.....	\$ 2,735,580	\$ 74,819	\$ 2,810,399
Service fees.....	250,000	-	250,000
Fundraising events.....	3,072,752	-	3,072,752
Less direct expenses of fundraising events.....	(451,729)	-	(451,729)
Investment gain, net.....	110,479	-	110,479
In-kind contributions.....	1,712,362	-	1,712,362
Other .....	474,219	-	474,219
Earnings to affiliate.....	-	-	-
Net assets released from restriction .....	2,426,253	(2,426,253)	-
<b>TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE</b>	10,329,916	(2,351,434)	7,978,482
<b>EXPENSES:</b>			
Program and research.....	2,943,725	-	2,943,725
Management and general.....	255,976	-	255,976
Fundraising.....	991,840	-	991,840
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	4,191,541	-	4,191,541
<b>OTHER ITEM:</b>			
Foreign currency translation loss.....	(12,580)	-	(12,580)
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	6,125,795	(2,351,434)	3,774,361
Net assets, beginning of year, as restated.....	11,291,480	3,492,678	14,784,158
Total net assets, end of year.....	<u>\$ 17,417,275</u>	<u>\$ 1,141,244</u>	<u>\$ 18,558,519</u>

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

	<b>Program and Research</b>	<b>Management and General</b>	<b>Fundraising</b>	<b>Total Expenses</b>
Grants.....	\$ 2,610,877	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,610,877
Salaries and benefits.....	95,436	60,269	645,820	801,525
Payroll taxes.....	5,662	4,295	34,685	44,642
Professional fees.....	110,141	128,794	11,157	250,092
Office expense.....	116,938	28,045	169,551	314,534
Bad debt .....	-	26,000	-	26,000
Payment processor fees.....	-	-	57,471	57,471
Information technology.....	-	-	29,492	29,492
Insurance .....	-	3,522	-	3,522
Travel and meetings.....	-	782	18,938	19,720
Occupancy.....	4,671	4,269	24,726	33,666
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 2,943,725</b>	<b>\$ 255,976</b>	<b>\$ 991,840</b>	<b>\$ 4,191,541</b>

**EB RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP, INC. AND AFFILIATE**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:**

Change in net assets..... \$ 3,774,361

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash  
provided by operating activities:

Bad debt expense..... 26,000  
 Depreciation and amortization..... 354  
 Net realized and unrealized gain on investments..... (101,263)  
 Donated stock..... (1,229,825)  
 Change in amortization of contributions receivable discount..... (15,232)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Contributions receivable..... 797,833  
 Other assets..... (50,597)  
 Notes receivable..... (2,577,000)  
 Accounts payable..... (14,637)  
 Grants payable..... 656,197  
 Other liabilities..... (3,178)

**NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES** 1,263,013

**CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:**

Purchase of investments..... (2,307,537)  
 Purchases of property and equipment ..... (3,009)  
 Reclassification of software purchases to expense..... 11,782

**NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES** (2,298,764)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents..... (1,035,751)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year..... 9,119,089

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year..... \$ 8,083,338

---



**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES**

EB Research Partnership, Inc. ("EBRP") is a New York not-for-profit corporation. EBRP's mission is curing and treating Epidermolysis Bullosa ("EB") a devastating and rare genetic disease. All funds raised go towards funding research to cure EB. EBRP provides research funding to accelerate research focused on curing and treating EB.

EBRP holds fundraisers in the forms of local events, receptions, and an annual gala, Action for Jackson. EBRP also raises funds via online contributions and participation in various charitable athletic events such as marathons and half-marathons.

EBRP employs a venture philanthropy model with all of its research grant making. EBRP retains legal and beneficial rights to intellectual property developed under certain research grants and will share in that revenue stream when the investment becomes commercially viable.

In 2020, EBRP, based in New York, and EB Research Partnership (Australia) Limited ("EBRPAL") have united to become the largest global organization focused on funding research to discover treatments and cures for EB.

As the two leading organizations funding EB research across the globe, EBRP and EBRPAL have formalized their funding partnership in 2020, which began in 2018, with EBRPAL coming under the EBRP banner as "EB Research Partnership Australia." They will leverage EBRP's competitive grant approval process, renowned Scientific Advisory Board, and innovative venture philanthropy business model to compound the impact of research funds. Together, the organizations will work around the clock to propel life-saving therapies into the hands of patients and families.

Effective July 1, 2020 (the Acquisition Date), EBRP became the sole member of EBRPAL in a strategic affiliation which would allow both EBRP and EBRPAL to better achieve their missions by leveraging resources, achieving efficiencies in operations and benefit from synergies between programs.

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

This summary of significant accounting policies of EBRP and EBRPAL (hereinafter collectively "the Organization"), as defined above, is presented to assist in understanding the Organization's consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization's management, who is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the consolidated financial statements.

***Principles of Consolidation:***

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of EBRP and EBRPAL. Accordingly, all intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

---

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

*Recent Accounting Pronouncements*

Effective for the year ending December 31, 2022, the Organization will be required to adopt Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 842, *Leases*, for all material, long-term operating leases. Under this new accounting pronouncement, the Organization will recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability calculated based on the present value of the lease payments not yet paid, discounted using an appropriate discount rate at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset will initially be equal to the lease liability plus any initial direct costs and prepaid assets is charged to rent expense, which is recorded on the straight-line basis over the term of each lease, unless another systematic and rational basis is more representative of the time pattern in which the use benefit is derived from the leased property, in which case that basis will be used.

Effective for the year ending December 31, 2022, the Organization will be required to adopt Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) - Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The ASU applies to not-for-profit entities that receive contributed nonfinancial assets. Contribution revenue may be presented in the consolidated financial statements using different terms (for example, gifts, donations, grants, gifts in-kind, donated services, or other terms). The amendments address presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets. Nonfinancial assets include fixed assets (such as land, buildings, and equipment), use of fixed assets or utilities, materials and supplies, intangible assets, services, and unconditional promises of those assets.

*Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation*

The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. Board-designated net assets include net assets without donor restrictions that have been designated by the board for specific purposes.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the consolidated statement of activities.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

---

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

*Income Tax Status*

EBRP is exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is publicly supported, as described in section 509(a). Donors may deduct contributions made to EBRP within the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code.

EBRP files an IRS Form 990 and respective state and local tax returns. These tax returns are subject to review and examination by federal, state, and local taxing authorities. EBRP has determined that it has registered in all states where it is required to be registered.

EBRPAL is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. No provision for income tax has been raised as EBRPAL is exempt from income tax in Australia under Division 50 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*.

The Organization evaluated its activities for uncertain tax positions and has determined that there were no uncertain tax positions for 2021.

*Cash and Cash Equivalents*

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less, when purchased, to be cash equivalents.

*Investments*

Investments includes marketable securities in private company stock and equity securities without readily determinable fair values. Investments in marketable securities are recorded on the trade date and are carried at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the investment income (loss) on the consolidated statement of activities. Investment income (loss) is reported net of investment expenses. Investments acquired by gift are recorded at their fair values at the date of the gift.

In accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-01, *Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*, equity securities without readily determinable fair value are recorded at their cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer. As of each reporting period (December 31st), the Organization performs a qualitative assessment considering impairment indicators to evaluate whether these investments are impaired. For the year ended December 31, 2021, no impairment loss is deemed necessary.

*Fixed Assets*

Office furniture, equipment and software are carried at cost if purchased, or if acquired in in-kind, at their fair value at the date of the gift. Any expenditure over \$1,000 individually, in these categories is

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

---

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

*Fixed Assets (continued)*

capitalized. Costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. Fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Office equipment.....	5 years
Software.....	3 years
Computers and equipment.....	3 years

*Fair Value*

Fair value refers to the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants in the market in which the entity transacts. The Organization must determine whether its assets and liabilities recorded at fair value were based on Level 1 (valued based on quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities), Level 2 (valued based on observable market based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data) or Level 3 (valued based on unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data) measurements within the fair value hierarchy.

*Revenue Recognition*

Contributions: All contributions are considered available for the Organization's general programs unless specifically restricted by the donor. Contributions including unconditional promises to give (pledges) are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises to give contain donor-imposed conditions that represent a barrier that must be overcome as well as a right of release from obligation and are recognized when they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Special Events: The Organization holds special events to provide additional support for its operations. Revenue from special events is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied, which is at the time the events take place. Costs incurred for which a donor receives a direct benefit, exchange transactions, have been offset against the revenue in the statement of activities. Other costs related to the events for which the donor does not receive a direct benefit are included within fundraising costs in the statement of functional expenses.

*Contributions Receivable*

Unconditional promises to give by donors (contributions receivable) are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected in one year. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using a risk adjusted discount rate applicable to the year in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

---

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

*Allowance for Doubtful Accounts*

Management must make estimates of the uncollectability of contributions receivable. Management considers past payment experience and historical trends when assessing the adequacy of allowance for doubtful accounts. Management has determined that allowance for doubtful accounts is not considered necessary as of December 31, 2021.

*In-Kind Contributions and Contributed Services*

The Organization recognizes the fair value of in-kind contributions and contributed services received if such services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. The Organization receives services from a large number of volunteers who give significant amounts of their time to the Organization's programs and fundraising campaigns but do not meet the criteria for financial statement recognition.

*Research Grants and Grants Payable*

The Organization awards medical/scientific grants. Grants payable represent unconditional obligations of the Organization to provide funds in connection with research grant agreements.

*Functional Allocation of Expenses*

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities and functional expenses. Accordingly, salaries and benefits, a portion of office expense, and occupancy have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Salary and benefits are allocated based on time and effort. A portion of office expense and occupancy have been allocated based on full time equivalency. The remaining expenses are directly charged.

*Estimates*

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

*Foreign Currency Translation*

The assets and liabilities of EBRPAL, which are stated in Australian dollars, are translated to U.S. dollars ("USD") using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Revenues, expenses, gains and losses are translated using the average exchange rate for the year. Gains or losses on foreign currency translation are recognized in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

*Measurement of Operations*

The Organization uses an operating measure that includes all operating revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities to support operating expenditures. The measure of operations excludes foreign currency translation loss defined as an other item.

*Events Occurring After the Report Date*

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between January 1, 2022 and September 14, 2022, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, for possible disclosure and recognition in the consolidated financial statements.

**NOTE 3 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During the year ended December 31, 2021, EBRPAL granted EBRP \$303,363 to further life-saving research for EB. This amount has been eliminated upon consolidation in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Notes receivable at December 31, 2021 is from Phoenicis Therapeutics, Inc., a privately held company, where the board chairman also serves as the board chairman of EBRP. See Note 5.

**NOTE 4 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE**

Contributions receivable are reported at fair value using a risk adjusted discount rate that is appropriate for the expected collection period. The discount rate for pledges due within two years was at 0.730%. Contributions receivable, net, are summarized as follows as of December 31, 2021:

Amounts due in:	
One year or less .....	\$ 1,738,167
Two to five years .....	58,333
Gross contributions receivable.....	1,796,500
Less present value adjustment.....	(423)
Contributions receivable, net .....	\$ 1,796,077

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**NOTE 5 - NOTES RECEIVABLE**

During the year ended December 31, 2021, EBRP entered into two convertible term promissory notes with Phoenicis Therapeutics, Inc. The notes totaled \$2,577,000 and accrue interest at 7% per annum. Interest accrued on the balance during the year ended December 31, 2021 totaled \$31,919. The principal, together with any unpaid and accrued interest are due and payable on August 31, 2024. In the event the principal balance and accrued interest is not paid at the maturity date, the notes will be converted into fully paid and nonassessable shares of the same series of preferred stock or common stock of Phoenicis Therapeutics, Inc., depending on the conversion method at time of maturity.

**NOTE 6 - INVESTMENTS**

A summary of investments held is as follows as of December 31, 2021:

Marketable securities:	
Privately held stock .....	\$ 38,882
Equity securities without readily determinable fair values (a).....	<u>8,209,102</u>
Total.....	<u>\$ 8,247,984</u>

(a) Investments in equity securities without readily determinable fair values represent programmatic investments, which consisted of preferred stock and common stock in six privately held companies. During February 2021, three of the six privately held companies merged with Phoenicis Therapeutics, Inc. resulting in a dilution of shares of approximately 32%. Voting rights in the three privately held companies range from approximately 5% - 16%. The Organization does not have the ability to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies of these companies.

Investments are presented in the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value. A fair value hierarchy has been established based upon the observability of inputs to the evaluation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The three-level valuation techniques are based upon observable and unobservable inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect market assumptions. These two types of inputs create the following fair-value levels:

- Level 1 - quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets;
- Level 2 - quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations the significant inputs for which are observable; and
- Level 3 - instruments the significant inputs for which are unobservable.

For the private company stock, the fair value has been estimated using the market approach under the precedent transaction method by considering the sale price of shares in a recent financing.

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**NOTE 6 - INVESTMENTS (continued)**

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis include marketable securities of \$38,882 and are considered Level 2 investments.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment holdings could occur in the near term and that change could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

EBRP's philanthropic investments are in privately held biotech companies. Subsequent to year end, in conjunction with the overall downturn in the investment markets, companies in the biotech industry experienced significant declines in valuation due to rising interest rates and inflation, economic conditions, and general market volatility. Management believes that the underlying financial indicators of the held investments remain strong, the biotech market will rebound, and the decline in market value of their closely held portfolio is temporary in nature. Although market conditions changed, there has not been a change in the companies' price per share for new and existing investors in 2022. As such no impairment has been recorded on EBRP's investments for the year ended December 31, 2021.

**NOTE 7 - GRANTS PAYABLE**

The Organization awards grants to research institutions to find treatments and a cure for EB. Grants awarded but unpaid were \$2,256,340 as of December 31, 2021.

**NOTE 8 - BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS**

The composition of board-designated net assets as of December 31, 2021 includes \$1,792,664 designated for philanthropic investments.

**NOTE 9 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

At December 31, 2021, net assets with donor restrictions were comprised of \$1,141,244 restricted as to time. During the year ended December 31, 2021, \$2,426,253 of net assets were released from restrictions.

During 2021, management became aware of an adjustment of \$1,000,000 of net assets without donor restrictions to be reported as net assets with donor restrictions. The beginning of year net asset balances have been adjusted for this amount.

**NOTE 10 - CONCENTRATIONS**

The Organization maintains cash in bank accounts with what it believes to be quality financial institutions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Organization maintains



**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

---

**NOTE 10 - CONCENTRATIONS (continued)**

a cash account that is not covered under Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Organization has not incurred any losses in such accounts to date.

As of December 31, 2021, approximately 56% of total contributions receivable was due from one donor, which is also a board member. For the year ended December 31, 2021, approximately 27% of total revenues was from five separate donors, with each representing greater than 3% of total revenues. The top donor was a board member and represented 13% of total revenues.

**NOTE 11 - IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS**

The Organization benefited from in-kind contributions for the year ended December 31, 2021. The amount has been reported as both in-kind revenue and in-kind expense in the consolidated financial statements. The value of such services for the year ended December 31, 2021 is as follows:

Philanthropic investments.....	\$ 1,537,362
Marketing.....	50,000
Special Events Expenses.....	125,000
Total .....	<u>\$ 1,712,362</u>

**NOTE 12 - AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY**

The following represents the Organization's financial assets at December 31, 2021:

Cash and cash equivalents.....	\$ 8,083,338
Contributions receivable, net .....	1,796,077
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Board-designated assets.....	(1,792,664)
Long-term portion of contributions receivable, net .....	<u>(57,910)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months .....	<u>\$ 8,028,841</u>

The Organization's policy is to maintain \$1,150,000 of financial assets available within a ninety-day period of time.

**NOTE 13 - UNCERTAINTIES**

As a result of the spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus, economic uncertainties have arisen, which may negatively impact operating results. The full financial impact of this matter cannot be estimated at this time.

***SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION***

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
DECEMBER 31, 2021

ASSETS	EB Research		Eliminations	Consolidated
	Partnership, Inc.	Partnership (Australia) Limited		
<b>Current Assets:</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents.....	\$ 7,928,979	\$ 154,359	\$ -	\$ 8,083,338
Contributions receivable.....	1,738,167	-	-	1,738,167
Other assets.....	156,178	254	-	156,432
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<b>9,823,324</b>	<b>154,613</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,977,937</b>
Investments.....	8,247,984	-	-	8,247,984
Notes receivable.....	2,577,000	-	-	2,577,000
Contributions receivable, net.....	57,910	-	-	57,910
Fixed Assets, net.....	2,656	-	-	2,656
Trademarks.....	15,231	-	-	15,231
Interest in net assets of affiliate.....	138,766	-	(138,766)	-
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 20,862,871</b>	<b>\$ 154,613</b>	<b>\$ (138,766)</b>	<b>\$ 20,878,718</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>				
Accounts payable.....	\$ 48,012	\$ 5,451	\$ -	\$ 53,463
Grants payable.....	2,256,340	-	-	2,256,340
Other liabilities.....	-	10,396	-	10,396
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,304,352</b>	<b>15,847</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,320,199</b>
<b>Net Assets:</b>				
Without donor restrictions.....	17,417,275	138,766	(138,766)	17,417,275
With donor restrictions.....	1,141,244	-	-	1,141,244
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	<b>18,558,519</b>	<b>138,766</b>	<b>(138,766)</b>	<b>18,558,519</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 20,862,871</b>	<b>\$ 154,613</b>	<b>\$ (138,766)</b>	<b>\$ 20,878,718</b>

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

	EB Research Partnership, Inc.			EB Research Partnership Australia (Limited)			Total Before Eliminations	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total			
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE:</b>									
Contributions.....	\$ 2,863,788	\$ 74,819	\$ 2,938,607	\$ 175,155	\$ -	\$ 175,155	\$ 3,113,762	\$ (303,363)	\$ 2,810,399
Service fees.....	250,000	-	250,000	-	-	-	250,000	-	250,000
Fundraising events.....	2,701,283	-	2,701,283	371,469	-	371,469	3,072,752	-	3,072,752
Less direct expenses of fundraising events.....	(292,607)	-	(292,607)	(159,122)	-	(159,122)	(451,729)	-	(451,729)
Investment gain, net.....	110,401	-	110,401	78	-	78	110,479	-	110,479
In-kind contributions.....	1,712,362	-	1,712,362	-	-	-	1,712,362	-	1,712,362
Other .....	474,219	-	474,219	-	-	-	474,219	-	474,219
Earnings to affiliate.....	(7,384)	-	(7,384)	-	-	-	(7,384)	7,384	-
Net assets released from restriction .....	2,426,253	(2,426,253)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE</b>	<b>10,238,315</b>	<b>(2,351,434)</b>	<b>7,886,881</b>	<b>387,580</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>387,580</b>	<b>8,274,461</b>	<b>(295,979)</b>	<b>7,978,482</b>
<b>EXPENSES:</b>									
Program and research.....	2,943,725	-	2,943,725	303,363	-	303,363	3,247,088	(303,363)	2,943,725
Management and general.....	255,976	-	255,976	-	-	-	255,976	-	255,976
Fundraising.....	912,819	-	912,819	79,021	-	79,021	991,840	-	991,840
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>4,112,520</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,112,520</b>	<b>382,384</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>382,384</b>	<b>4,494,904</b>	<b>(303,363)</b>	<b>4,191,541</b>
<b>OTHER ITEM:</b>									
Foreign currency translation loss.....	-	-	-	(12,580)	-	(12,580)	(12,580)	-	(12,580)
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	<b>6,125,795</b>	<b>(2,351,434)</b>	<b>3,774,361</b>	<b>(7,384)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(7,384)</b>	<b>3,766,977</b>	<b>7,384</b>	<b>3,774,361</b>
Net assets, beginning of year, restated.....	11,291,480	3,492,678	14,784,158	146,150	-	146,150	14,930,308	(146,150)	14,784,158
Total net assets, end of year.....	\$ 17,417,275	\$ 1,141,244	\$ 18,558,519	\$ 138,766	\$ -	\$ 138,766	\$ 18,697,285	\$ (138,766)	\$ 18,558,519